64 STaT.]  81sT CONG., 20 SESS.—CHS. 383, 404, 405—JUNE 28, 29, 1950 275

remainder of the Act and of the application of such provision to other
persons and circumstances shall not be affected thereby.

Approved June 28, 1950.

[CHAPTER 404]
AN ACT

Providing for an extension of the time during which annual assessment work on . I5.363
mining claims held by location in the United States, including Alaska, may  [Public Law 583]
be made, and for other purposes.

June 20, 1950
[S. 3639]

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress nssembled, That the time during = Mining claims.
which labor may be performed or improvements made, under the
provisions of section 2324 of the Revised Statutes of the United States, 3#U-8.0.§2.
on any unpatented mining claim in the United States, includin,
Alaska, for the period commencing July 1, 1949, is hereby extende
until the hour of 12 o’clock meridian on the 1st day of October 1950:
Provided, That assessment work or improvements required for the
year ending at 12 o’clock meridian July 1, 1951, may be commenced
immediately following 12 o’clock meridian July 1, 1950.

Approved June 29, 1950.

[CHAPTER 405]
AN ACT June 29, 1950

Making appropriations to supply deficiencies in certain appropriations for the . _[H.R.8567
fiscal year ending June 30, 1950, and for other purposes. [Public Law 583]

Be it enacted by. the Senate and House of RBepresentatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the following prﬁ‘éﬁﬁeﬁi o
sums are appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not other- — Ante, pp. 37,183,
wise appropriated, to supply supplemental appropriations for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 1950, and for other purposes, namely :

CHAPTERI

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 63 Stat. 3.
(Out of revenues of the District of Columbia)
FiscaL Service
COLLECTOR’S OFFICE
For an additional amount for “Collector’s office”, $7,755.

CoMPENSATION AND RETIREMENT Funp ExPENsES
DISTRICT GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES’ COMPENSATION

For an additional amount for “District government employees’
compensation”, $15,000.

REGULATORY AGENCIES
DEPARTMENT OF WEIGHTS, MEASURES, AND MARKETS

For an additional amount for “Department of Weights, Measures,
and Markets”, $5,500.
Puorric ScuooLs

OPERATING EXPENSES—GENERAL SUPERVISION AND INSTRUCTION

_For an additional amount, for “General supervision and instruc-
tion,” $160,000.



276

62 Btat, 549,

45 Btat, 1160.
D. C. Code § 1-902.

58 Stat. 533,
D. C. Code, 8up.
VI, § 47-130a.

63 Stat, 216,

Ante, p37.

PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 405—JUNE 29, 1950 [64 StAT.

MgeTroPoLITAN POLICE

For an additional amount for “Metropolitan police”, $78,650.

Courrs
MUNICIPAL COURT
For an additional amount for “Municipal court”, $32,400.

Hreavtn DEPARTMENT

CAPITAL OUTLAY, GLENN DALE TUBERCULOSIS SANATORIUM

For an additional amount for the construction of apartment house
numbered 2 for medical officers, $12,000; for furnishing and equipping
apartment house numbered 2 for medical officers, $7,500; in all $19,500,
to remain available until expended.

PuerLic WEeLFARE

AGENCY SERVIOES
For an additional amount for “Agency services”, $95,360.

OPERATING EXPENSES, PROTECTIVE INSTITUTIONS

For an additional amount, fiscal year 1949, for “Operating expenses,
protective institutions”, $24,381.
For an additional amount for “Operating expenses, protective
institutions”, $4,300,
FIRE DEPARTMENT

R Fire Department : For an additional amount for “Fire Department”,
5,000.
SeTTLEMENT oF CLamMs AND Surts

For the payment of claims in excess of $250, approved by the Com-
missioners in accordance with the provisions of the Act of February
11, 1929, as amended (46 Stat. 500), $10,010.50.

JUDGMENTS

For the payment of final judgments rendered against the District
of Columbia, as set forth in House Document Numbered 544, Eighty-
first Congress, together with such further sums as may be necessary
to ‘})ay the interest at not exceeding 4 per centum per annum on such
judgments, as provided by law, from the date the same became due
until the date of payment, $7,186.56.

Avupitep Crams

For the payment of claims, certified to be due by the accounting
officers of the District of Columbia, under appropriations the balances
of which have been exhausted or credited to the general fund of the
District of Columbia as provided by law (D. C. Code, title 47, sec.
130a), being for the service of the fiscal year 1947 and prior fiscal
years, as set forth in House Document Numbered 544, }Eighty-ﬁrst
Congress, $47,489.88,

CHAPTER 11

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH
SENATE

CONTINGENT EXPENSES OF THE SENATE

. Misce]lanepus items: For an additional amount for miscellaneous
items, exclusive of labor, $127,000.



64 Star.] 8lst CONG., 2p SESS.—CH. 405—JUNE 29, 1950

Folding documents: For an additional amount for folding speeches
and pamphlets at a basic rate not exceeding $1 per thousand, $2,000.

Houst or REPRESENTATIVES

For payment to Marguerite Stitt Church, widow of Ralph E.
Church, late a Representative from the State of Illinois, $12,500.

For payment to Isabelle McIntyre Lemke, widow of William Lemke,
late a Representative from the State of North Dakota, $12,500.

For payment to Estelle Geisenger Lesinski, widow of John Lesingki,
late a Representative from the State of Michigan, $12,500,

CONTINGENT EXPENSES OF THE HOUSE

For an additional amount for “Furniture”, $25,000, to remain
available until June 30, 1951.
: For an additional amount for “Special and select committees”,
100,000.

F_c;r an additional amount for “Stationery (revolving fund)”, first
session, Eighty-first Congress, $500, to remain available until

ended.
exg‘or an additional amount for “Stationery (revolving fund)”, sec-
ond session, Eighty-first Congress, $1,000, to remain available until
expended.

For an additional amount for “Attending physician’s office”, $2,000,
to remain available until June 30, 1951.

For preparation of a new edition of the code of laws for the District
of Columbia, $30,000, to remain available until expended.

For payment to William W. Blackneg, contestee, for expenses
incurred in the contested election case of Stevens versus Blackney as
audited and recommended by the Committee on House Administration,
$2,000, to be disbursed by the Clerk of the House.

For payment to George D. Stevens, contestant, for expenses in-
curred in the contested election case of Stevens versus Blackney as
audited and recommended by the Committee on House Administration,
$2,000, to be disbursed by the Clerk of the House.

CarrroL Porice
CAPITOL POLICE BOARD

For an additional amount, fiscal year 1949, for “Capitol Police

Board”, $715. . .
For an additional amount for “Capitol Police Board”, $715.

GoverNMENT PrINTING OFFICE
WORKING CAPITAL AND CONGRESSIONAL PRINTING AND BINDING

The limitation under the head “Working capital and congressional
printing and binding” in the Legislative Branch Appropriation Act,
1950, on the amount available for machinery, is increased from
“$300,000” to “$1,225,000”, but the total amount made available under
said head shall not be thereby increased.

CHAPTERIII
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
INTERNATIONAL CLATMS COMMISSION

For expenses necessary to enable the Commission to settle certain

claims of the Government of the United States on its own behalf and‘

62 Stat. 490,

63 Stat. 338

63 Stas., 447,

277



278

Anie, D, 12,

60 Stat. 810,
Post, p. 987.

63 Stat. 457,

62 Stat, 816.

0%
§

UWer

B
g3

§ 100a,

PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 405—JUNE 29, 1950 [64 STAT.

on behalf of American nationals against foreign governments as
authorized by Public Law 455, approved March 10, 1950, including
personal services in the District of Columbia; expenses of attendance
at meetings of organizations concerned with the purposes of this
appropriation; hire of passenger motor vehicles for field use only;
printing and binding; services as authorized by section 15 of the
Act of August 2, 1946 (5 U. 8. C. 55a) ; payment of claims pursuant
to law (28 U. S. C. 2672) ; payment of rent abroad in advance; and
employment of aliens; $240,000, to remain available until June

30, 1951.
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Lrear AcriviTies AND GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

For an additional amount for “The offices of the Attorney General”,
and so forth, $24,000, of which $14,000 shall be derived by transfer
from the appropriation for “Salaries and expenses, claims of persons
of Japanese ancestry, 1950.” )

For an additional amount for “Legal activities not otherwise pro-
vided for”, $122,500 to be derived by transfer from the appropriation
for “§alaries and expenses, claims of persons of Japanese ancestry,
1950,

CONTINGENT EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Contingent expenses”, $100,000.

PRINTING AND BINDING

_For an additional amount, fiscal year 1949, for “Printing and
binding”, $40,000.

MISCELLANEOUS SALARIES AND EXPENSES, FIELD

For an additional amount for “Miscellaneous salaries and expenses,
field”, $175,000, of which $12,000 shall be derived by transfer from
the appropriation for “Salaries and expenses, claims of persons of
Japanese ancestry, 19507,

BALARIES AND EXPENSES OF DISTRICT ATTORNEYS, AND S0 ¥YORTH

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses of district
attorneys, and so forth”, $270,000, which shall be derived by transfer
from the appropriation for “éa]aries and expenses, claims of persons
of Japanese ancestry, 1950”.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES OF MARSHALS, AND S0 FORTH

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses of marshals
and so forth”, $37_5,090, of which $302,000 shall be derived by transfer
from the appropriation for “Salaries and expenses, claims of persons

of Japanese ancestry, 19507, and $15,000. from the iati
“Property claims of alien ener’nies, 19507, “ppropriation

FEES OF WITNESSES
For an additional amount for “Fees of witnesses”, $90,000.

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE

For payment of claims for extra pay for Sunday and holida -
ices under the Act of March 2, 1931, as construgd by the Ccﬁnsfrgf
Claims in the case of Renner and Krupp versus the United States
éll;{)g lggtéxét of Claims 676), fiscal year 1946 and prior fiscal years,

,139.58,



64 STAT.] 81sT CONG., 20 SESS.—CH. 405—JUNE 29, 1950 279

FeprraL Prison SysteMm

SUFPPORT OF UNITED STATES PRISONERS

For an additional amount for “Support of United States prisoners”,
$221,000, of which $9,000 shall be derived by transfer from the appro-
priation for “Salaries and expenses, claims of persons of J apanese
ancestry, 1950”.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 63 Stat. 462.
Crvir. AERONAUTICS ADMINISTRATION
CONSTRUCTION OF PUBLIC AIRPORTS, TERRITORY OF ATASEA
For an additional amount for “Construction of public airports,
Territory of Alaska”, $4,500,000, to remain available until expended.
Coast AND GEODETIC SURVEY

SALARTES AND EXPENSES, DEPARTMENTAL

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses, depart-
mental”, $101,000; and the limitation under this head in the Depart-
ment of Commerce Approgriation Act, 1950, on personal services, is
increased from “$3,230,000” to “$3,381,000”.

63 Btat. 466.

Bureav or Foreren aAND Domestic COMMERCE

DEPARTMENTAL SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Departmental salaries and expenses”,
$122,000.
Patext Orrice

SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $360,000.

Narionar, BUREAU oF STANDARDS

‘WORKING CAPITAL FUND

For the establishment of a working capital fund, to be available
without fiscal year limitation, for expenses necessary for the mainte-
nance and operation of the National Bureau of Standards, including
the furnishing of facilities and services to other Government agencies,
not to exceed $3,000,000. Said fund shall be established as a special
deposit account and shall be reimbursed from applicable appropria-
tions of said Bureau for the work of said Bureau, and from funds of
other Government agencies for facilities and services furnished to
such agencies pursuant to law. Reimbursements so made shall include
handling and related charges; reserves for depreciation of equipment
and accrued leave; and building construction and alterations directly
related to the work for which reimbursement is made.

THE JUDICIARY 63 Btat. 470.
Oraer CourTs AND SERVICES
SALARIES OF JUDGES
For an additional amount for “Salaries of judges”, $175,000.
SALARIES OF CLERKS OF COURTS
For an additional amount for “Salaries of clerks of courts”,

$100,000.



280

63 Stat. 356,

Claims for addi-
tional compensation.

D. C. Code § 4-503.

62 Btat. 413,

PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 405—JUNE 29, 1950 [64 StaT.

SALARIES OF CRIERS
For an additional amount for “Salaries of eriers”, $17,000.

MISCELLANEOUS SALARIES
For an additional amount for “Miscellaneous salaries”, $130,000.

TRAVEL EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Travel expenses”, $1385,000.

SALARTES OF COURT REPORTERS
For an additional amount for “Salaries of court reporters”, $45,000.

FEES OF JURORS
For an additional amount for “Fees of jurors”, $300,000.

CHAPTER 1V
TREASURY DEPARTMENT
Bureavu orF AccooNTs

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $50,000, and
in addition $100,000 to be derived by transfer from the appropriation
“Salaries and expenses, Division of Disbursement”,

Orrice oF THE TREASURER
CONTINGENT EXPENSES, PUBLIC MONEYS

For an additional amount for “Contingent expenses, public moneys”,
$25,000, to be derived by transfer from “Salaries and expenses, Office
of the Treasurer, 1950”.

Bureau or CusToMs

The unobligated balances of any lapsed appropriations of the Bureau
of Customs available for the payment of salaries and expenses for the
fiscal years 1934 throu%h 1947 shall be available, without regard to
fiscal year limitations, for payment of claims settled by the General
Accounting Office in favor of employees and former employees of the
Bureau of Customs for additional compensation on account of service
rendered during the fiscal years 1934 through 1947.

Bureau or ENGRAVING AND PrINTING
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $165,000.

Sxecrer Service Division
CONTRIBUTIONS FOR ANNUITY BENEFITS

For “Contributions for annuity benefits”, such additional amounts
as may be necessary on account of the Act of September 1, 1916 (39
Stat. 718), as amended.

RETMBURSEMENT TO DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, BENEFIT PAYMENTS TO
WHITE HOUSE POLICE AND SECRET SERVICE FORCES

For an additional amount, fiscal year 1949, for “Reimbursement
to District of Columbia, benefit payments to White House Police and
Secret Service forces”, $4,100.



64 StAT.] 81st CONG., 2p SESS.—CH. 405—JUNE 29, 1950

Coast GUarD
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The amount made available under this head in the Second Defi-
ciency Appropriation Act, 1949, for the payment of certain claims
from the unobligated balance of funds appropriated for the fiscal
vear 1948, is increased from “$200,000” to “$350,000”; and the limita-
tion on the amount available for retired pay, former Lighthouse
Service, as increased under said head, is further increased from
“$1,200,000” to “$1,350,000”.

POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT
(Out of the postal revenues)
DEPARTMENTAL SERVICE
CONTINGENT EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Contingent expenses”, $325,000; and
the limitation under this head in the Post Office Department Appro-
priation Act, 1950, on travel expenses of the purchasing agent and
of the solicitor and personnel connected with those offices, is increased
from “$10,500” to “$14,300”.

Frerp Service
Orrice or THE CHIEF INSPECTOR
INSPECTORS

For an additional amount for “Inspectors”, $54,200.

Orrice or THE First AssisTaANT PosTMASTER (FENERAL
CLERKS, FIRST- AND SECOND-CLASS OFFICES

For an additional amount for “Clerks, first- and second-class offices”,

$50,000,000.
UNUSUAL CONDITIONS

For an additional amount for “Unusual conditions”, $5,000 to be
derived by transfer from the appropriation “Equipment shops”.

CARFARE AND BICYCLE ALLOWANCE

For an additional amount for “Carfare and bicycle allowance”,
$400,000 to be derived by transfer from the appropriation “Equipment

shops”.
RURAL DELIVERY SERVICE

For an additional amount for “Rural delivery service”, $10,000,000.
OF¥FICE OF THE SECOND AssISTANT POSTMASTER GENERAL

POWERBOAT SERVICE
For an additional amount for “Powerboat service”, $450,000.

RAILROAD AND MESSENGER SERVICE

For an additional amount for “Railroad and messenger service”,
$23,292,000.
FOREIGN MAIL TRANSPORTATION

For an additional amount for “Foreign mail transportation”,
$750,000, and the proviso under this head in the Post Office Depart-

63 Stat. 251.

63 Stat. 367.

63 Stat. 368,

281



282 PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 405—JUNE 29, 1950 [64 STaT,

53 Stat. 371, ment Appropriation Act, 1950, is amended to read as follows: “Ppo-
vided, That not to exceed $10,000 is hereby made available for expenses
of delegates designated by the Postmaster General to the Sixth Con-
gress of the Postal Union of the Americas and Spain, The Executive
and Liaison Commission and the Transit Commission of the Universal
Postal Union, to be expended in the discretion of the Postmaster Gen-
eral and accounted for solely on his certificate”.

AMOUNTS DUE FOREIGN COUNTRIES

For an additional amount for “Amounts due foreign countries”,
$15,000,000.
DOMESTIC AIR MAIL SERVICE

For an additional amount for “Domestic air mail service”, $4,550,- ‘
000 to be derived by transfer from the appropriation “Equipment
shops”.

ADVANCES TO AIR CARRIERS

For an additional amount for the revolving fund for advances to

air carriers (established in the Post Office Department Appropria-

62 Stat. 419, tion Act, 1949, under the head “Balances due foreign countries”),
$2,000,000, to remain available until expended.

OFrIcE oF TaE THIRD AssisTanT PostmasTer GENERAL
STAMPS AND STAMPED PAPER

For an additional amount for “Stamps and stamped paper”,
$1,000,000.

INDEMNITIES, DOMESTIC MAIL
For an additional amount for “Indemnities, domestic mail”,
$325,000.
Orrick oF THE FourTH AsstsranT PosT™MasTER GENERAL
RENT, FUEL, AND UTILITY SERVICES

For an additional amount for “Rent fuel, and utility services”
$150,000. T y ’

PNEUMATIC TUBE SERVICE
For an additional amount for “Pneumatic tube service”, $41,200.

SALARIES, CUSTODIAL SERVICE
For an additional amount for “Salaries, custodial service”, $572,000.

TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES

For an additional amount for “Trans ortati i
supplies”, $100,000, portation of equipment and
CHAPTER V

63 Stat, 285, DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
SALARIES AND EXPENGES
For an additional amount of “Salaries and expenses”, $43,500.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, OFFICE OF THE SOLICTTOR

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses, Office of the

Solicitor”, $64,127, of which not to exceed $20.000 : 2
able for obligation until J uly 31, 1950, $20,000 may remain avail



64 STAT.] 81sT CONG., 2p SESS.—CH. 405—JUNE 29, 1950

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, BUREAU OF LABOR STANDARDS

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses, Bureau of
Labor Standards”, $6,100.

Wace anp Hour Division
SALARTES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $655,000, of
which not to exceed $127,000 may remain available for obligation
until July 31, 1950.

Bureau or EMPLOYMENT SECURITY

GRANTS TO STATES FOR UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYMENT
SERVICE ADMINISTRATION

For an additional amount for “Grants to States for unemployment
compensation and employment service administration”, $6,000,000,
to be used to the extent that the Secretary of Labor, with the ap-
proval of the Director of the Bureau of the Budget, finds necessary
to meet increased costs of administration resulting from changes in
a State law or increases in the numbers of claims filed and claims paid
or salary costs over those upon which the State’s basic grant (or the
allocation for the District of Columbia or Puerto Rico) was based,
which increased costs of administration cannot be provided for by
normal budgetary adjustments.

FEDERAL SECURITY AGENCY
Soc1an, SECURITY ADMINISTRATION

GRANTS TO STATES FOR PUBLIC ASSISTANCE

For an additional amount for “Grants to States for public assist-
ance,” $40,000,000.

OFFICE OF THE ADMINISTRATOR

SALARIES, OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL

For an additional amount for “Salaries, Office of the General Coun-
sel”, $23,500, together with additional amounts of not to exceed $500
to be transferred from the appropriation “Salaries and expenses,
certification and inspection services”, and not to exceed $5,200 to be
transferred from the Federal old-age and survivors insurance trust
fund.

SURPLUS PROPERTY DISPOBAL AND UTILIZATION

For expenses necessary for carrying out the provisions of subsections
203 (j) and (k) of the Federal Property and Administrative Services

Act of 1949, relating to disposal of real and personal excess property s

for educational purposes and protection of public health, includin

ersonal services in the District of Columbia and services as authorize
gy section 15 of the Act of August 2,1946 (5 U. S. C. 55a), $144,000:
Provided, That the Federal Security Administrator is authorized to
transfer from this appropriation to other appropriations of the
Federal Security Agency such sums as may be necessary to carry out
the purposes of this appropriation.

283

63 Stat. 284,

63 Stat. 284.

63 Stat. 386, 387.
41U.8.C., Sup. IIL

Po.'d. p. 597.

60 Stat. 810.



284

63 Stat. 324,

Ante, p. 38,

63 Stat, 978,

Ante, p. 103,

63 Stat. 785,

63 Stat. 767.

PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 405—JUNE 29, 1950 [64 SraT.

CHAPTER VI
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

ControL or Forest PESTS
FOREST PEST CONTROL ACT

For an additional amount for “Forest Pest Control Act”, $2,000,000,
to remain available until June 30, 1951: Provided, That this appro-
priation shall be available from and including May 29, 1950, for the
purposes of such appropriation.

Ruran ELECTRIFICATION ADMINISTRATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, including
personal services in the District of Columbia, $165,000, of which
$15,000 shall be transferred to and made a part of the appropriation
for “Office of the Solicitor”.

CommopiTy Creprr CORPORATION

The limitation under this head in the Department of Agriculture
Appropriation Act, 1950, as amended by the Second Supplemental
Appropriation Act, 1950, on the amount available for administrative
expenses of the Corporation, is increased from “$15,000,000” to
“$15,350,000”,

Forest SERVICE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
FIGHTING FOREST FIRES

For an additional amount for “Fighting forest fires”, $6,677,000.
CHAPTER VII
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BoxNeviLLE POWER ADMINISTRATION

CONSTRUCTION, OPERATION, AND MAINTENANCE

For an additional amount for “Construction, operation, and main-
tenance, Bonneville power transmission system”, $680,000, to remain
available until expended ; and the limitation under this head in title
I of the Interior Department A ppropriation Act, 1950, on the amount
available for operation and maintenance of the honneville transmis-
sion system, marketing of electric power and energy, and administra-
tive expenses connected therewitg, is increased from “$4,000,000”
to “$4,180,000”.

Bureat or Laxp MANAGEMENT
FIRE FIGHTING

For an additional amount for “Fire fighting”, $290,000.

Bureau orF INDIAN AFFiIRs

SUPPRESSING FOREST AND RANGE FIRES

For an additional amount for “Suppressing forest and range fires”,
$125,000.



64 Start.] 81sT CONG., 2p SESS.—CH. 405-—JUNE 29, 1950

BUREAU oF RECLAMATION
RECLAMATION FUND, CONSTRUCTION

For additional amounts for “Construction”, to be derived from the
reclamation fund created by the Act of June 17, 1902, and to remain  32$iat, 38
available until expended, as follows: ar.

San Luis Valley project, Colorado, $630,000;

Lewiston Orchards project, Idaho, $245,600.

GENERAL FUND, CONSTRUCTION

For an additional amount for “Advances to Colorado River dam
fund, Boulder Canyon project (All-American Canal)”, for payment
of obligations incurred pursuant to authority granted under this
head in the Interior Department Appropriation Act, 1950, $750,000, to
remain available until expended.

63 Stat. 782,

NaroNarn, PArRg SERVICE

For an additional amount for “National Park Service”, for emer-
gency reconstruction and fighting fires, $360,000, to remain available
until June 30, 1951.

CHAPTER VIII
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 63 Stat. 631.

EMERGENCY FUND FOR THE PRESIDENT
For an additional amount for “Emergency fund for the President”,
$750,000, to remain available until expended.

INDEPENDENT OFFICES 83 Stac. 633.
Crvir SERVICE COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
The limitation imposed by section 103 of the Independent Offices

Appropriation Act, 1950, on the amount available for travel expenseg % 5tat. 8.
under this head, is increased from “$252,013” to “$315,000”.
GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
REFUNDS UNDER RENEGOTIATION ACT
For an additional amount for “Refunds under Renegotiation Act”,
$1,200,000.
Housing anp Home FinanceE AGENCY
Home OwNers’ LoaN CORPORATION
The amount made available under this head in title II of the Inde- Stat. 658
pendent Offices Appropriation Act, 1950, for expenses in connection %% %%
with the termination or liquidation of accounts carried on the books
of the Corporation is increased from “$300,000” to “$360,000”.
Pusric HousiNg ADMINISTRATION
ANNUAL CONTRIBUTIONS
For an additional amount for “Annual contributions”, $1,651,550,
to remain available until June 30, 1951.
INTERSTATE COoMMERCE COMMISSION
LOCOMOTIVE INSPECTION
The limitation imposed by section 103 of the Independent Offices o3 Stat. 656,

Ap(fropri.ation Act, 1950, on the amount available for travel expenses
under this head, is increased from “$113,555” to “$128,5556”.

285

B. C. §§ 391,



286

63 Stat. 936,
50U. 8. C., Sup. IIL,
§ 513.

Ante, pp. 37, 193,

63 Stat. 651.

63 Stat. 656,

63 Btat, 845,

62 Stat. 1175,

33U.S.C,, Sup. I,
§ 701t.

Ante, pp. 38, 183.

PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 405—JUNE 29, 1950 [64 Star.

Narronar, Apvisory COMMITTEE FOR AFERONAUTICS

CONSTRUCTION, UNITARY WIND TUNNEL PLAN ACT

For construction and completion, equipment of facilities, acquisi-
tion of not to exceed six hundred acres of land adjacent to the Langley
Aeronautical Laboratory, Langley Air Force Base, Virginia, and
installation of utilities, as authorized by section 103 of the Act of
October 27, 1949 (Public Law 415), $75,000,000, to remain available
until expended.

OFrFiCE OF THE Housine ExpepiTer
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses, Office of the
Housing Expediter”, $600,000.

Unrrep States Marrmivme CoMMISSION
MARITIME TRAINING

The limitation under the head “Maritime training” in the Inde-
pendent Offices Appropriation Act, 1950, on the amount available for
personal services, is increased from “$3,065,000” to “$3,097,955”; and
the limitation imposed by section 103 of said Act on the amount avail-
able for travel expenses is increased from “$139,583” to “$205,000%.

VETERANS’ ADMINISTRATION
ADMINISTRATION, MEDICAL, HOSPITAL, AND DOMICILIARY SERVICES

For an additional amount for “Administration, medical, hospital,
and domiciliary services”, $2,000,000.

PENSIONS

For an additional amount for “Pensions”, $220,400,000, to remain
available until expended.

MILITARY AND NAVAL INSURANCE

For an additional amount for “Military and naval insurance”,
$381,900, to remain available until expended.

VETERANS’ MISCELLANEOUS BENEFITS
For an additional amount for “Veterans’ miscellaneous benefits”,
$23,370,000, to remain available until expended.

CHAPTER IX

CIVIL FUNCTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
Corps oF ENGINEERS
FLOOD CONTROL

For an additional amount for “Flood control, general”, $750,000, to
remain available until expended.

For an additional amount for “Flood control, general (emergency
fund)”, as authorized by the Flood Control Act of 1948 (Public Law

858, approved June 30, 1948), $2,500,000, to remain available until
expended.



64 StaT.] 81st CONG., 20 SESS.—CH. 405—JUNE 29, 1950 287
CHAPTER X
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 63 8tat, 987,

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY—MILITARY Funcrions
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
Finance Service, Army

For an additional amount for “Pay of the Army”, $106,000,000, to
be derived by transfer from the following appropriations as limited
by section 702 of the National Military Establishment Appropriation 63 Stat, 1024,
Act, 1950, as herein amended : '
Field exercises, $500,000;
Quartermaster Service, Army (clothing and equipage),
$12,000,000;
Transportation Service, Army, $40,200,000;
Signal Service of the Army, $11,400,000;
Medical and Hospital Department, $2,000,000;
Engineer Service, Army (barracks and quarters Army),
$17,500,000; ,
Ordnance service and supplies, Army, $22,000,000;
Chemical Service, Army, $400,000;
and section 702 of said Act is amended by striking out:
“Pay of the Army, $1,440,778,178”
and inserting in lieu thereof:
“Finance Service, Army, $1,658,043,178”.

QUARTERMASTER CORPS
Quartermaster Service, Army

Section 702 of the National Military Establishment Appropriation
Act, 1950, is amended by striking out : 63 Btat. 1024.
“Welfare of enlisted men, $6,566,688” ;
“Subsistence of the Army, $242,372,534”;
“Regular supplies of the Army, $109,254,420";
“Clothing and equipage, $175,097,252” ;
“Incidental expenses of the Army, $99,586,215";
and inserting in lieu thereof :
“Quartermaster Service, Army, $632,877,109”,

CORPS OF ENGINEERS
Engineer Service, Army

Section 702 of the National Military Establishment Appropriation
Act, 1950, is amended by striking out : 63 Stat. 1024,
“Engineer service, $116,702,830”;
“Barracks and quarters, $184,976,037”;
and inserting in lieu thereof:
“Engineer service, Army, $301,678,867".
Not to exceed $3,750,000 of the unexpended balance of the appro-
priation “Engineer Service, Army”, fiscal year 1948, shall remain 5! Stat. %L
available until June 30, 1951, for the payment of obligations incurred
under contracts entered into thereunder prior to July 1, 1948.



288

63 Stat. 1024,

63 Stat. 1009.

63 Stat. 937,

S0 U8, ¢, Sup. LI,

§§ 521-5%4.
Post, p. 895,

63 Stat. 804, 812,

37 U. 8. C., Bup. III,

§§ 21 (g), 252.
Post, pp. 794, 795.

Repeal.
63 Stat, 1017,

PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 405—JUNE 29, 1950 [64 StaT.

DEPARTMENTAL SALARIES AND EXPENSES
Salaries, Department of the Army

Section 702 of the National Military Establishment Appropria-
tion Act, 1950, is amended by striking out:
“Salaries:
“Secretary of the Army, $3,141,639”;
“Chief of Staff, $7,450,9657;
“Judge Advocate General, $579,4267;
“Chief of Finance, $1,455,399”;
“Quartermaster General, $6,808,3407;
“Chief of Transportation, $2,935,930”;
“Chief Signal Officer, $2,471,176”;
“Provost Marshal General, $134,8527;
“Chief of Engineers, $3,789,316”;
“Chief of Ordnance, $4,040,904”;
“Chief of Chemical Corps, $750,0007,
and inserting in lieu thereof: .
“Salaries, $47,389,6227. ’

DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
BUREAU OF SHIPS
Construction of Ships

There is hereby transferred to the appropriation “Construction of
ships” $7,385,000 of the contract authorization granted under the
head “Ordnance for new construction” in the National Military Estab-
lishment Appropriation Act, 1950: Provided, That the limitations
imposed under this head and under the head “Ordnance for new con-
struction” on the total obligations to be incurred for construction, con-
version, or replacement approved during the fiseal year 1950, are
hereb%r increased and decreased, respectively, by the amount of this
transier.

DreparrmENT oF THE AIrR Force
ACQUISITION AND CONSTRUCTION OF REAL PROPERTY

For an additional amount for “Acquisition and construction of real
property, 1950,” to carry out the provisions of title IT of the Act of
October 27, 1949 (Public Law 415), relating to the Air Engineering
Development Center, $20,000,000, to remain available until ex endecf,
and in addition thereto, the Secretary of the Air Force is authorized
to enter into contracts for the same purposes in an amount not to
exceed $35,000,000.

GENERAL ProvisSIONS—DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Sec. 102. No appropriation contained in this or any other Act
shall be available for payment to any member of the uniformed serv-
ices without dependents (as defined in sections 102 (g) and 302 of
the Career Compensation Act of 1949) of a basic allowance for quar-
ters for any periods after the date of approval of this Act, while such
member is in a travel or leave status between permanent-duty stations,
including time granted as delay en route or proceed time.

Skc. 103. Section 604 of the National Military Establishment
Appropriation Act, 1950, is hereby repealed effective at the close of
business September 30, 1949.



64 Srar.] 81st CONG., 2p SESS.—CH. 405—JUNE 29, 1950

CHAPTER XI
FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT
ASSISTANCE TO THE REPUBLIC OF KOREA

For expenses necessary to provide assistance to the Republic of
Korea pursuant to the Far Eastern Economic Assistance Act of 1950
(Public Law 447, approved February 14, 1950), including expenses
of attendance at meetings concerned with the purposes of this appro-
priation; payment of tort claims pursuant to law (28 U. S. C. 2672) ;
health service programs as authorized by law (5 U. S. C. 150) ; trans-
portation of privately owned automobiles; hire of passenger motor
vehicles and aircraft; exchange of funds without regard to section
3651 of the Revised Statutes; and loss by exchange; $50,000,000: Pro-
vided, That the appropriation established under this head in the
Second Supplemental Appropriation Act, 1950, shall be consolidated
and merged with this appropriation and such consolidated appro-
priation shall be available through June 80, 1950: Provided further.
That not to exceed $1,500,000 of such consolidated appropriation shall
be available for administrative expenses during the fiscal year 1950.

CHAPTER XII
INCREASED PAY AND TRAVEL COSTS

For additional amounts for appropriations for the fiscal year 1950,
to meet increased travel expenses incurred pursuant to Public Law
92, Eighty-first Congress, and increased pay costs authorized by Public
Laws 151, 160, 191, 208, 308, 349, 351, 859, 368, 4928, 429, 430, 431, 432,
and 435, Eighty-first Congress, and comparable pay increases granted
by administrative action pursuant to law, as follows:

Lecistative Braxcu

House of Representatives: Contingent expenses of the House:
“Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation”, $3,000;
“Office of the Coordinator of Information”, $1,000;

“Folding documents”, $3,000;
“Revision of laws”, $345;
“Speaker’s automoi)ile”, $155;

Office of the Legislative Counsel: “Salaries and expenses”, $1,000,

which shall be disbursed by the Clerk of the House of Representatives;

Architect of the Capitol:

Office of the Architect of the Capitol: “Salaries”, $7,300;
Capitol Buildings and Grounds:

“Capitol Buildings”, $11,700;

“Capitol Grounds”, $6,300;

“Legislative garage”, $1,300;

“Senate Office Building,” $15,200, to be derived by transfer
from other appropriations under the jurisdiction of the
Architect of the Capitol;

“House Office Buildings”, $17,300;

“Capitol Power Plant”, $9,400;

Library Buildings and Grounds: “Salaries”, $4,9003

Botanic Garden : “gfxlaries and expenses”, $4,800;

Library of Congress:

“Salaries, Library proper”, $82,660; .

Copyright Office : “Salaries”, $13,028, and $8,000 to be derived
by transfer from “Printing the Catalog of Title Entries of the
Copyright Office”;

98352°-——51—pT. I—19

289

Ante, p. 5.

Post, p. 987.
Post, p. 986.

31 U. 8. C. § 543,

63 Stat. 975,

63 Stat. 186,

5U. 8. C,, Sup. III,
§5 835-842.

Anie, p. 89.

63 Stat 376, 407, 482,
565, 698, 764, 802, 880,
887, 952, 954, 973, 984,
1026.



63 Stat. 656.

63 8tat. 656.

63 Btat. 743.

63 Stat. 656,

PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 405—JUNE 29, 1950 [64 SraT.

Legislative reference service: “Salaries and expenses”,
$16,598; .

Distribution of catalog cards: “Salaries and expenses”,
$1,736, and $16,000 to be derived by transfer from “Printing
catalog cards”;

Union catalogs: “Salaries and expenses”, $2,061;
Library Buildings: “Salaries”, $20,799;"
Government Printing Office: Office of Superintendent of Docu-
ments: “Salaries”, $25,000;

TuaE JUDICIARY

Supreme Court of the United States: “Care of the building and
grounds”, $3,600; .
Customs Court : “Salaries and expenses”, $5,000;
Other courts and services:
“Probation system”, $20,000;
«A dministrative Office of the United States Courts”, $5,000;

INpEPENDENT OFFICES

Federal Communications Commission: “Salaries and expenses”,
129,345.
¥ Federal Mediation and Conciliation Service: “Salaries and
expenses”, $33,000; .

Federal Power Commission :

“Salaries and expenses”, $75,525;

“Flood-control surveys”, $4,740;

Federal Trade Commission : “Salaries and expenses”, $73,000; and
increase of $5,940 in the limitation imposed by section 103 of the
Independent Offices Appropriation Act, 1950, on the amount available
for travel expenses;

Interstate Commerce Commission :

“General expenses”, $161,700; and increase of $50,800 in the
limitation on the amount available for the work of the Bureau
of Motor Carriers;

“Railroad safety”, $22,000; and increase of $17,000 in the limi-
tation imposed by section 103 of the Independent Offices Appro-
priation Act, 1950, on the amount available for travel expenses;

National Labor Relations Board: “Salaries and expenses”, $55,000 ;

National Mediation Board: “Salaries and expenses”, $24,700, to be
derived by transfer from “Salaries and expenses, National Railroad
Adjustment Board”, and decrease of $35,000 in the amount made
available under this head in the National Mediation Board Appro-
priation Act, 1950, as amended by the Third Deficiency Appropriation
Act, 1949, exclusively for compensation and expenses of referees;

Reconstruction Finance Corporation: “Administrative expenses”
(increase of $140,000 in the amount made available from corporate
Tunds for administrative expenses) ;

Securities and Exchange Commission: “Salaries and expenses”’,
$198,250;

Smithsonian Institution :

“Salaries and expenses, Smithsonian Institution”, $46,000;

“Salaries and expenses, National Gallery of Art”, $27,000;

Tariff Commission : “Salaries and expenses”, $34,900;

The Tax Court of the United States: “Salaries and expenses”,
$11,400; and increase of $3,500 in the limitation imposed by section 103
of the Independent Offices Appropriation Act, 1950, on the amount
available for travel expenses;

United States Maritime Commission: “Salaries and expenses”



64 STaT.] 81st CONG., 2p SESS.—CH. 405—JUNE 29, 1950

(increase of $206,050 in the limitation on the amount for administra-
tive expenses; decrease of $211,050 in the limitation on the amount
for new ship construction ; and increase of $5,000 in the limitation on
the amount for operation of warehouses) ;

Veterans’ Administration : “Administration, medical, hospital, and
domiciliary services”, $19,467,000;

FeperaL SecuriTy AGENCY

Bureau of Employees’ Compensation: “Salaries and expenses”,
$20,000 to be derived by transfer from “Further development of voca-
tional education”;

Columbia Institution for the Deaf: “Salaries and expenses”, $38,500
to be derived by transfer from “Further development of vocational
education”;

Food and Drug Administration: “Salaries and expenses”, $81,000
to be derived by transfer from “Further development of vocational
education”;

Freedmen’s Hospital : “Salaries and expenses”, $64,000 to be derived
by transfer from “Further development of vocational education”;

Howard University : “Salaries and expenses”, $231,200 to be derived
by transfer from “Further development of vocational education”;

Office of Education: “Salaries and expenses”, $41,600 to be derived
by transfer from “Further development of vocational education”;

Office of Vocational Rehabilitation: “Salaries and expenses”,
$12,400;

Public Health Service:

“Tuberculosis”, $42,000 to be derived by transfer from “Vene-
real diseases”;

“Assistance to States, general”, $117,000 to be derived by trans-
fer from “Venereal diseases”;

“Communicable diseases”, $188,000 to be derived by transfer
from “Venereal diseases”;

“Disease and sanitation investigations and control, Territory
of Alaska”, $17,000;

“Administrative expenses, assistance for hospital construction”,
$8,500;

“Hospitals and medical care”, $700,000;

“Foreign quarantine service”, $56,000;

“Commissioned officers, pay, and so forth”, $100,000;

“Salaries and expenses”, $50,000 to be derived by transfer from
“National Heart Institute”;

“Office of International Health Relations”, $7,000 to be derived by
transfer from “Further development of vocational education”;

Saint Elizabeths Hospital : “Salaries and expenses”, $65,000 to be
derived by transfer from “Further development of vocational
education”;

Social Security Administration:

“Salaries and expenses, Bureau of Federal Credit Unions”
(increase of $32,000 in the amount made available from fees
collected from Federal credit unions as authorized by law) ;

“Salaries and expenses, Bureau of Old-Age and Survivors
Insurance” (increase of $226,000 in the amount available from
the Federal old-age and survivors insurance trust fund) ;

“Salaries and expenses, Bureau of Public Assistance”, $19,000;

“Salaries and expenses, Children’s Bureau”, $15,600;

“Salaries and expenses, Office of the Commissioner”, $2,900, and
$900 to be derived by transfer from the Federal old-age and
survivors insurance trust fund:

201



292

PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 405—JUNE 29, 1950 [64 Srar.

Office of the Administrator:

“Salaries, Office of the Administrator”, $51,100 to be derived
by transfer from “Further development of vocational education”,
and $6,900 from the Federal old-age and survivors insurance
trust fund;

“Salaries and expenses, Division of Service Operations”,
$33,000, to be derived by transfer from “Further development of
vocational education”, and $1,000 to be derived by transfer from
the Federal old-age and survivors insurance trust fund;

(GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

There are hereby transferred from “National industrial reserve”,
sums as follows:
To:
“Salaries and expenses, public buildings and grounds in the
District of Columbia and adjacent area”, $665,000;
“Salaries and expenses, public buildings and grounds outside
the District of Columbia”, $475,000;
“Salaries and expenses, Federal supply”, $25,650;
“Salaries and expenses, national archives”, $31,350;

DepPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Office of the Secretary: “Salaries and expenses”, $32,000;
Office of the Solicitor : “Salaries and expenses”, $15,500 to be derived
by transfer from “Salaries and expenses, farm housing”;
Office of Information : “Salaries and expenses”, $12,600;
$2]1'_;§7brary, Department of Agriculture: “Salaries and expenses”,
17003
Bureau of Agricultural Economics:
“Kconomic investigations”, $42,000;
“Crop and livestock estimates”, $57,000;
$1§)ﬁ(i)c0e of Foreign Agricultural Relations: “Salaries and expenses”,
19003
Extension Service: “Administration and coordination of extension
work”, $16,200;
Agricultural Research Administration:
Oftice of Administrator: “Salaries and expenses”, $7,600;
“Special research fund, Department of Agriculture”, $19,500;
¢ ‘;)Research on strategic and critical agricultural materials”,
5,000;
Office of Experiment Stations:
“Administration of grants and coordination of research
with States”, $4,400; )
“Federal experiment station, Puerto Rico”, $1,400;
Bureau of Animal Industry:
“Animal husbandry”, $21,300;
“Diseases of animals”, $22,000;
“Eradicating tuberculosis and Bang's disease”, $87,700;
“Inspection and quarantine”, $21,800; .
“Meat inspection”, $266,000;
“Virus Serum Toxin Act”, $7,300;
Bureau of Dairy Industry: “Salaries and expenses”, $17,300;
Bureau of Plant Industry, Soils, and Agricultural Engineering:
“Field crops”, $45,800;
“Fruit, vegetable, and specialty crops”, $43,100;
“Forest diseases”, $7,300;
“Soils, fertilizers, and irrigation”, $33,100 3



64 Start.] 81st CONG., 2p SESS.—CH. 405—JUNE 29, 1950

“Agricultural engineering”, $6,200 and $5,000 to be derived
by transfer from “Salaries and expenses, farm housing”;
“National Arboretum”, $2,900;

Bureau of Agricultural and Industrial Chemistry: “Regional
research laboratories”, $33,700;

Bureau of Human Nutrition and Home Economics: “Salaries
and expenses”, $15,500;

Control of forest pests: “White pine blister rust”, $11,000;
Forest Service:

“General administrative expenses”, $14,500;

“National forest protection and management”, $490,000;

“Forest and range management investigations”, $56,500;

“Forest products”, $21,000;

“Forest resources investigations”, $17,000;

Soil Conservation Service:

“Soil conservation research”, $26,000;

“Soil conservation operations”, $1,040,000;

“Land utilization and retirement of submarginal land”,
$22,000;

Production and Marketing Administration:

Marketing services, $193,700 to be derived by transfer from
“Supply and distribution of farm labor” and distributed as
follows:

“Market news service”, $37,300;
“Market inspection of farm products”, $12,500;
“Marketing farm products”, $20,400;
“Tobacco Acts”, $25,700;
¢ ;Cotton Statistics, Classing, Standards and Futures Acts”,
37.600;
“Marketing Regulatory Acts”, $60.200:
R Commodity Exchange Authority: “Commodity Exchange Act”,
9,600
Farmers’ Home Administration: “Salaries and expenses”, $450,000
to be derived by transfer from “Salaries and expenses, farm housing”;
Federal Crop Insurance Corporation: “Operating expenses”,
$69,000;
“Production credit corporations” (increase of $20,000 in the amount
made available from the funds of the corporations for administrative
expenses) ;

DrrarTMENT OF COMMERCE

Office of the Secretary: “Salaries and expenses”, $24,000 to be
derived by transfer from “Export control”;
Bureau of the Census:
*“Current census statistics”, $100,000;
“Seventeenth decennial census”, $700,000;
“General administration”, $10,000;
“Census of business”, $220,000;
Civil Aeronautics Administration: “Salaries and expenses”,
$600,000;
Civil Aeronautics Board: “Civil Aeronautics Board, Salaries and
expenses”, $50,000;
Coast and Geodetic Survey :
“Salaries and expenses, field”, $68,000;
“Pay, commissioned officers”, $80,000;
National Bureau of Standards:
“Operation and administration”, $15,000 to be derived by trans-
fer from “Radio propagation and standards”;

293



294

63 Stat. 1024

63 Stat. 024,

63 Stat. 102¢.

63 8tat. 1024,

63 Stat. 1024,

PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 405—JUNE 29, 1950 [64 Stam,

“Research and testing”, $70,000 to be derived by transfer from
“Radio propagation and standards”;
Weather Bureau: “Salaries and expenses”, $355,000;

DerPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Office of the Secretary of Defense: “Retired pay”, such additional
amounts as may be required for the purposes of the appropriation for
“Retired pay, Army, Navy, Marine Corps, and Air Force”, to be
transferred thereto, with the approval of the Bureau of the Budget,
from appropriations available to the Departments of the Army, Navy,
and Air Forece;

Department of the Army:

Military functions:

General staff corps: “National War College”, $7,000 to be
derived by transfer from “Tranportation Service, Army”, as
limited by section 702 of the National Military Establishment
Appropriation Act, 1950;

%nited States Military Academy: “Maintenance and
operation, United States Military Academy”, $82,700 to be
derived by transfer from “Medical and Hospital Department,
Army”, as limited by section 702 of the National Military
Establishment Appropriation Act, 1950; and increase of
$82,700 in the limitation in section 702 of said Act on “Main-
tenance and operation, United States Military Academy”;

Civil functions: The Panama Canal: “Civil government”
(including retroactive pay increases for fiscal year 1949),
$399,000 to be derived by transfer from “Maintenance and opera-
tion of the Panama Canal”;

Department of the Navy:

Bureau of Naval Personnel: “Pay and allowances”, $4,750,000
to be derived by transfer from “Transportation of things”;

There are hereby transferred from “Maintenance, Bureau of Ships”,
sums as follows:

To:
Office of Chief of Naval Operations: “Hydrographic
Office”, $58,500 ;
Bureau of Naval Personnel: “Pay and allowances”,
$27,062,000;

Bureau of Ships: “Salaries”, $155,400;

There are hereby transferred from “Ordnance and ordnance stores”,
as limited by section 702 of the National Military Establishment
Appropriation Act, 1950, sums as follows:

o:
Bureau of Naval Personnel: “Pay and allowances”,
$10,588,000;
. Bureau of Ordnance: “Salaries”, $45,000;

There is hereby transferred from “Aviation, Navy” as limited by
section 702 of the National Military Establishment Appropriation
Act, 19%0, a sum as follows:

o:
Bureau of Naval Personnel: “Pay and allowances”,
$3,000,000;

There are hereby transferred from “Maintenance, Bureau of Sup-
plies and Accounts”, as limited by section 702 of the National Military
Establi’Is‘hment Appropriation Act, 1950, sums as follows:

o

" Office of Chief of Naval Operations:
“Salaries, Office of Chief of Naval Operations”,
$10,000;



64 STaT.] 81st CONG., 2p SESS.—CH. 405—JUNE 29, 1950

5 “Salaries, Office of Chief of Naval Communications”,
5,500
Bureau of Supplies and Accounts: “Salaries”, $125,000;
and increase of $125,000 in the limitation in section 702 of
the National Military Establishment Appropriation Act,
1950, on this appropriation;

There are hereby transferred from “Maintenance, Bureau of Yards
and Docks”, as limited by section 702 of the National Military Estab-
lishment Appropriation Act, 1950, sums as follows:

To:
Office of Judge Advocate General: “Salaries”, $5,000;
Bureau of Naval Personnel: “Pay and allowances”,

$12,500,000; and increase of $57,900,000 in the limitation in
section 702 of the National Military Establishment Appro-
priation Act, 1950, on this appropriation;

Marine Corps: “Pay”, $1,400,000;

There are hereby transferred from “General expenses, Marine
Corps”, as limited by section 702 of the National Military Establish-
ment A'lg)propriation Act, 1950, sums as follows:

o:
Marine Corps:

“Pay”, $8,300,000; and increase of $9,700,000 in the
limitation in section 702 of the National Military Estab-
Iishment Appropriation Act, 1950, on this appropria-
tion;

“Salaries”, $80,000; and increase of $80,000 in the
limitation in section 702 of the National Military Estab-
lishment A ppropriation Act, 1950, on this appropriation;

Department of the Air Force: “Military personnel requirements”,
$85,000,000 to be derived by transfer from “Maintenance and opera-
tions”, as limited by section 702 of the National Military Establish-
ment Appropriation Act, 1950;

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Office of the Secretary :
“Salaries, Office of the Secretary”, $29,000;
“Salaries, Office of Solicitor”, $2,500;
“Salaries and expenses, Division of Territories and Island
Possessions”, $3,000; )
“Salaries and expenses, Board on Geographic Names”, $200;
“Salaries and expenses, soil and moisture conservation”,
$29,000;
“Commission of Fine Arts”, $210;
Bureau of Land Management:
“Salaries and expenses”, $19,500; )
“Management, protection, and disposal of public lands”,
$54,000; ]
Bureau of Indian Affairs: . )
“Salaries and expenses, field administration”, $55,000;
“Maintaining law and order among Indians”, $37,000;
“Alaska native service”, $75,000; )
Navajo and Hopi service: “Agency services”, $120,000;
“Maintenance of buildings and utilities”, $4,500;
“Education of Indians”, $225,000;
“Conservation of health”, $140,000;
“Management, Indian forest and range resources”, $15,000;
“Agriculture and stock raising”, $13,000;
$4“Support of Klamath agency, Oregon” (from tribal funds,
000) 5

63 Btat. 1024,

63 8tat, 1024,

63 Stat. 1024,

63 Btat. 1024,

63 Stat. 1024,

295



296 PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 405-—JUNE 29, 1950 [64 STAT.

“Support of Menominee agency and pay of tribal officers, Wis-
consin (from tribal funds, $1,500) ;
“Support of Osage agency and pay of tribal officers, Okla-
homa” (from tribal funds, $5,600) ;
Bureau of Reclamation:
Reclamation fund, special fund:
“Salaries and expenses (other than project offices)”,
$65,100;
Operation and maintenance: . .
“Parker Dam power project, Arizona-California”,
$8,400 from power and other revenues;
“Yuma project, Arizona-California”, $1,100;
“Central Valley project, California”, $8,100, and
$10,600 from power revenues;
“Colorado-Big Thompson project, Colorado”, $300
from power revenues;
“Boise project, Idaho”, $3,000;
“Minidoka project, Idaho”, $400, and $1,000 from
power revenues;
“Mirage Flats project, Nebraska”, $400;
“North Platte project, Nebraska-Wyoming”, $700
from power revenues;
“Rio Grande project, New Mexico-Texas”; $1,700 from
POWer revenues:
“Deschutes project, Oregon”, $1,400;
“Klamath project, Oregon-California”, $2,800;
“Owyhee project, Oregon-Idaho”, $4,100;
“Columbia Basin project, Washington”, $25,000 from
power reventes;
“Yakima project, Washington”, $4,200,
“Kendrick project, Wyoming”, $2,000 from power
revenues;
“Riverton project, Wyoming”, $1,900, and $700 from
power revenues;
“Shoshone project, Wyoming”, $500, and $1,400 from
power revenues;
Colorado River dam fund: “Boulder Canyon project”, $23,100;
Geological Survey:
“Topographic surveys”, $90,000;
“Geologic surveys”, $30,000;
“Gaging streams”, $15,000;
“Classification of lands™, $5,600;
“Mineral leasing”, $10,000;
Bureau of Mines:
“Salaries and expenses”, $1,600;
“Operating mine-rescue cars and stations and investigation
of mine accidents”, $20,000;
“Coal-mine inspections and investigations™, $45,000;
“Testing fuel”, $10,000;
“Coal investigations”, $3,000;
“0Oil and gas investigations”, $10,000;
$5“OBO(1)1ildings and grounds, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania”,
? b
“Economics of mineral industries”, £15,000;
“Helium utilization and research™, $1,500;
National Park Service :
“Salaries and expenses”, $16,000;



64 Srar.] 81sT CONG., 2p SESS.—CH. 405—JUNE 29, 1950

“Regional offices”, $12,000;
“National parks”, $70,000;
“Recreational areas”, $3,600;
“Investigations and studies”, $1,800;
Fish and Wildlife Service:
“General administrative expenses”, $6,300;
“Propagation of food fishes”, $25,000;
“Investigations respecting food ﬁshes;’, $15,000;
“Investigation, exploration, and development of Pacific
fisheries”, $7,000;
“Fishery market news service”, $2,600;
“Protection of Alaska fur seals”, $5,000;
s “Wildlife resources and management investigations”,
6,500
“Control of predatory animals and injurious rodents”,
$18,000;
“Protection of migratory birds”, $5,700;
“Maintenance of mammal and bird reservations”, $25,000;
“River basin studies”, $3,000;

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTIOR

Legal Activities and General Administration:

“Administrative Division”, $39,600 to be derived by transfer
from “Salaries and expenses, claims of persons of Japanese
ancestry”;

“Traveling expenses”, $40,000 to be derived by transfer from
“Salaries and expenses, claims of persons of J apanese ancestry”;

“Salaries and expenses, Antitrust Division”, $49,900 to be
derived by transfer from “Salaries and expenses, claims of persons
of Japanese ancestry”;

Federal Bureaun of Investigation: “Salaries and expenses, detection
and prosecution of crimes”, $945,000 ;

Immigration and Naturalization Service: “Salaries and expenses”,
$729,000;

Federal Prison System:

“Salaries and expenses, Bureau of Prisons”, $9,000 to be derived
by transfer from “Salaries and expenses, claims of persons of
Japanese ancestry”;

“Salaries and expenses, penal and correctional institutions”,
$357,600;

“Medical and hospital service”, $64,900 to be derived by transfer
from “Salaries and expenses, claims of persons of Japanese
ancestry”;

Office of Alien Property (increase of $80,000 in the amount
made available from alien property funds for general adminis-
trative expenses) ;

DepartvENT OF LiaBOR

Office of the Secretary : “Salaries and expenses, Bureau of Veterans’
Reemployment Rights”, $4,100; )

Bureau of Apprenticeship : “Salaries and expenses”, $108,000;

Bureau of Employment Security : “Salaries and expenses”, $114,000;

Bureau of Labor Statistics: “Salaries and expenses”, $6,000, and
$120,000 to be derived by transfer from “Revision of consumers’ price
index”;

Women'’s Bureau : “Salaries and expenses”, $4,700 to be derived by
transfer from “Revision of consumers’ price index”;

297



298 . PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 405—JUNE 29, 1950 [64 Srat.

Post Orrice DEPARTMENT
(Out of the Postal Revenues)

Departmental service: Salaries:
“Office of the Postmaster General”, $5,500;
“Office of Budget and Administrative ?Planning”, $2,400;
“Office of the First Assistant Postmaster General”, $32,000;
“Office of the Second Assistant Postmaster General”, $32,800;
“Office of the Third Assistant Postmaster General”, $43,000;
“Office of the Fourth Assistant Postmaster General”, $15,000;
“Office of the Solicitor”, $6,300;
“Office of the Chief Inspector”, $9,800 to be derived by transfer

from “Advisory Board”;

“Bureau of Accounts”, $16,500;

Field service:
Office of the Chief Inspector:

“Inspectors”, $129,400;

“Clerks, inspection service”, $41,400 to be derived by trans-
fer from “Village delivery service”;

Office of the First Agsistant Postmaster General :

“Postmasters”, $4,310,000;

“Assistant postmasters”, $948,000 to be derived by transfer
from “Clerks, third-class offices™;

“Miscellaneous items, first- and second-class offices”,
$119,800 to be derived by transfer from “Village delivery
service”;

“City delivery carriers”, $18,000,000;

Office of the Second Assistant Postmaster General :
“Salaries, railway mail service”, $5,025,000;
Office of the Fourth Assistant Postmaster General :

“Vehicle service”, $1,098,000;

“Salaries, custodial service”, $1,901,000;

DEPARTMENT oF STATE

“The Institute of Inter-American Affairs” (increase of $9,100 in
the amount made available from corporate funds for administrative
expenses) ;

TreAsURY DEPARTMENT

There are hereby transferred from Fiscal Service: Office of the
Treasu'}er :“Salaries and expenses”, sums as follows:
o:
Office of the Secretary : “Salaries”, $12,700;
Division of Tax Research : “Salaries”, $2,600;
Office of General Counsel : “Salaries”, $7,000;
Fiscal Service: Bureau of Accounts: “Salaries and
expenses”, $23,000;
Secret Service Division: “Salaries and expenses, White
House police”, $34,500;
There are hereby transferred from Bureau of the Mint: “Salaries
and ex'[I)‘enses”, sums as follows:
o:
Office of the Secretary: “Health service programs”, $3,300;
Office of Administrative Services: “SalaI;-iesg;’l; $41,6(§) ,’ ’
Bureau of Customs: “Salaries and expenses”, $555,000;
Bureau of Internal Revenue: “Salaries and expenses”, $4,030,000,
and $170,000 to be derived by transfer from Fiscal Service: Office of
the Treasurer: “Salaries and expenses”;



64 STAT.] 81sT CONG., 20 SESS.—CH. 405—JUNE 29, 1950 299

Bureau of Narcotics: “Salaries and expenses”, $37,000;
Secret Service Division: “Salaries and expenses”, $50,000;
Coast Guard :

“Pay and allowances”, $6,270,000;

“Retired pay”, $730,000;

Districr or CorLumsia
(Out of revenues of the District of Columbia)

General administration :

“Executive office”, $17,800;

“Office of the corporation counsel”, $19,700;

“Board of Tax Appeals”, $1,400;

Fiscal Service:

“Assessor’s office”, $72,400;

“Auditor’s office”, $45,700;

“Purchasing Division”, $14,100;

Compensation and retirement fund expenses: “Workmens com-
pensation, administrative expenses”, $4,000;
Regulatory agencies:

“Alcoholic Beverage Control Board”, $6,800;

“Board of Parole”, $5,500;

“Coroner’s office”, $5,000;

“Department of Insurance”, $5,400;

“Department of Weights, Measures, and Markets”, $16,300;

“License Bureau”, $6,700;

“Minimum Wage and Industrial Safety Board”, $5,700;

“Office of Administrator of Rent Control”, $10,500;

“Office of the Recorder of Deeds”, $25,200;

“Poundmaster’s office”, $3,900;

“Public Utilities Commission”, $12,700;

“Zoning Commission”, $2,400;

Public schools:

“General administration”, $44,400;

“General supervision and instruction”, $1,250,900 ;

“Vocational education, George-Barden program”, $19,100;

“Operation of buildings and grounds and maintenance of equip-

ment”’, $353,900;

“Repairs and maintenance of buildings and grounds”, $75,500;
Public library : “Operating expenses”, $136,900;

Recreation Department : “Operating expenses”, $109,500;
Metropolitan police: “Salaries and expenses”, $623,800;
Fire Department: “Salaries and expenses”, $317,600;
“Policemen’s and firemen’s relief”, $418,700;

Courts:

“Juvenile court”, $27,100;

“Municipal court”, $72,700;

“Municipal court of appeals”, $16,300;

“Office of Register of Wills”, $4,700;

Health Department: ,

“Operating expenses, Health Department (excluding hos-

pitals)”, $168,000; , ,
¢ “Operating expenses, Glenn Dale Tuberculosis Sanatorium?”,
137,900 ;

“O’perz;tin expenses, Gallinger Municipal Hospital”, $470,800;
Department of Corrections: “Operating expenses”, $242,000;
Public welfare:

“General administration”, $4,600;

“Agency services”, $62,300;



300

Waiver of restrio-
tions.

Interest,

PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 405—JUNE 29, 1950 {64 STtAT.

“Qperating expenses, protective institutions”, $182,600;

“Saint Elizabeths Hospital”, $30,000;

“Day-care centers”, $19,400;

Public works:

“QOperating expenses, office of chief clerk”, $3,500;

“Office of Municipal Architect”, $6,300;

“Operating expenses, Office of Superintendent of District
Buildings”, $116,300;

“Surveyor’s office”, $5,100;

“Department of Inspections”, $44,400;

“Qperating expenses, Electrical Division”, $27,000;

“Central garage”, $6,100;

“QOperating expenses, Street and Bridge Divisions (payable
from highway funds)”, $158,000;

“Capital outlay, Street and Bridge Divisions (payable from
highway fund)”, $64,400;

“Department of Vehicles and Traffic (payable from highway
fund)”, $92,900;

“Division of Trees and Parkings (payable from highway
fund)”, $29,800;

“Reimbursement of other appropriations (payable from high-
way fund)”, $101,300;

“Operating expenses, Division of Sanitation”, $454,100;

“Operating expenses, Sewer Division”, $106,200;

“Capital outlay, Sewer Division”, $48,000;

“Operating expenses, Water Division (payable from water
fund)”, $178,200;
s “Capital outlay, Water Division (payable from water fund)?”,

33,000;

Washington agqueduct: “Operating expenses (payable from water
fund)”, $6,100;

“National Guard”, $9,300;

“National Capital Parks”, $88,000;

The restrictions contained within appropriations or affecting appro-
priations or other funds, available during the fiscal year 1950, limiting
the amounts which may be expended for personal services or for other
purposes involving personal services, or amounts which may be trans-
ferred between appropriations or authorizations, are hereby waived
to the extent necessary to meet increased pay costs authorized by the
laws cited in the preamble paragraph under this heading, and com-
parable increases granted by administrative action pursuant to law.

CLAIMS FOR DAMAGES, AUDITED CLAIMS AND
JUDGMENTS

For payment of claims for damages as settled and determined by
departments and agencies in accord with law, audited claims certified
to be due by the General Accounting Office, and judgments rendered
against the United States by United States district courts and the
United States Court of Claims, as set forth in Senate Document Num-
bered 177, and House Document Numbered 564, Eighty-first Congress,
$9,914,909.82, together with such amounts as may be necessary to pay
interest (as and when specified in such judgments or in certain of the
settlements of the General Accounting Office or provided by law) and
such additional sums due to increases in rates of exchange as may be
necessary to pay claims in foreign currency: Provided, That no judg-
ment herein appropriated for shall be paid until it shall have become
final and conclusive against the United States by failure of the parties
to appeal or otherwise: Provided further, That, unless otherwise



64 STar.] 8lsT CONG., 20 SESS.—CHS. 405, 403—JUNE 29, 1950

specifically required by law or by the judgment, payment of interest
wherever appropriated for herein shall not continue for more than
thirty days after the date of approval of this Act.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Sec. 1202. No part of any appropriation contained in this Act, or
of the funds made available for expenditure by any corporation
included in this Act, shall be used to pay the salary or wages of any
person who engages in a strike against the Government of the United
States or who is a member of an organization of Government, employees
that asserts the right to strike against the Government of the United
States, or who advocates, or who is a member of an organization that
advocates, the overthrow of the Government of the United States by
force or violence: Provided, That for the purposes hereof an afidavit
shall be considered prima facie evidence that the person making the
affidavit has not contrary to the provisions of this section engaged in
a strike against the Government of the United States, is not a member
of an organization of Government employees that asserts the right to
strike against the Government of the United States or that such person
does not advocate, and is not a member of an organization that advo-
cates, the overthrow of the Government of the United States by force
or violence: Provided further, That any person who engages in a
strike against the Government of the United States or who is a member
of an organization of Government employees that asserts the right
to strike against the Government of the United States, or who advo-
cates, or who is a member of an organization that advocates, the
overthrow of the Government of the United States by force or violence
and accepts employment the salary or wages for which are paid from
any appropriation or fund contained in this Act shall be guilty of a
felony and, upon conviction, shall be fined not more than $1,000 or
imprisoned for not more than one year, or both: Provided further,
That _the above penalty clause shall be in addition to, and not in
substitution for, any other provisions of existing law.

This Act may be cited as the “Deficiency Appropriation Act, 19507,

Approved June 29, 1950.

[CHAPTER 409]
AN ACT

To provide transportation on Canadian vessels between Skagway, Alaska, and
other points in Alaska, between Haines, Alaska, and other points in Alaska,
and between Hyder, Alaska, and other points in Alaska or the continental
United States, either directly or via a foreign port, or for any part of the
transportation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That, until June 30,
1951, notwithstanding the provisions of law of the United States
restricting to vessels of the United States the transportation of pas-
sengers and merchandise directly or indirectly from any port in the
United States to another port of the United States, passengers may
be transported on Canadian vessels between Skagway, Alaska, and
other points in Alaska, between Haines, Alaska, and other points in
Alaska, and between Hyder, Alaska, and other points in Alaska or
the continental United States, either directly or via a foreign port,
or for any part of the transportation : Provided, That such Canadian
vessels may transport merchandise between Hyder, Alaska, and other
ports and points herein enumerated.

Approved June 29, 1950.

301

Persons engaging,
etc., in strikes against
or advoeating over-
throw of U. 8. Qovern-
ment.

Affidavit,

Penalty.

8hort title.

June 29, 1950
[8. 3771)

[Public Law 584]

Transportation on
Canadian vessels.



